

October 30, 2020

Oregon Public Utility Commission 201 High Street SE, Suite 100 Salem, OR 97301-3398

Re: Docket No. UM 1522 - Notice Letter

Dear Oregon Utility Commission Staff:

Pursuant to Order No. 12015 in Docket Number UM 1522, Assurance Wireless USA, L.P. ("Assurance Wireless")¹ hereby notifies the Oregon Public Utility Commission of a change to its existing Assurance Wireless Lifeline offer. This change is being made in order to comply with Federal Communications Commission (FCC) Minimum Service Standards requirements becoming effective December 1, 2020.² This letter supersedes Assurance Wireless' October 16, 2020 Notice Letter.

Assurance Wireless Lifeline customers are receiving a limited time promotional offer of 11.75 GB of broadband data, free of charge along with unlimited texting and 1,400 domestic voice minutes of use per month. Existing Lifeline customers with broadband service will receive this new promotional offer based on their normal service cycle during the month of November 2020 -- with all broadband Lifeline subscribers obtaining the promotional offer no later than December 1, 2020. New Lifeline customers will receive this offer beginning in November 2020. This promotional offer is subject to further change should the FCC adopt different Minimum Service Standards. Assurance Wireless will notify the Commission of any modifications to this promotional offer.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me. I can be reached via email at: teri.ohta@t-mobile.com or via telephone at: 425-383-5532.

Sincerely,

Den'obsta

Teri Ohta National Director, State Regulatory Affairs

Wireline Competition Bureau Announces Updated Lifeline Minimum Service Standards and Indexed Budget Amount, Public Notice DA 20-820, released July 31, 2020, in WC Docket No. 11-42.



¹ On April 9, 2020, Assurance Wireless notified the Commission of a name change from Virgin Mobile USA, L.P. d/b/a Assurance Wireless to Assurance Wireless USA, L.P.